

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

No. 41027-3-II

MAR 21 PM 3:27

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE PROSECUTOR
DEPUTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

CLAYTON T. ROBINSON,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney

By:


SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 8

 A. L.R.H. WAS COMPETANT TO TESTIFY..... 8

 B. THE CHILD HEARSAY STATEMENTS OF
 L.R.H. WERE PROPERLY FOUND AS RELIABLE
 AND THEREFORE ADMISSIBLE CONTINGENT
 ON L.R.H. TESTIFYING AT TRIAL 14

 C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERROR WHEN IT
 ALLOWED ROBINSON’S ORIGINAL TRIAL COUNSEL
 TO WITHDRAW DUE TO A NEWLY DISCOVERED
 CONFLICT OF INTEREST 21

 D. THE DEPUTY PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT
 MISCONDUCT DURING HIS CLOSING
 ARGUMENT 25

 E. THERE IS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUSTAIN
 ROBINSON’S CONVICTIONS IN COUNTS TWO
 AND THREE..... 27

 F. ROBINSON’S OUT OF STATE CONVICTIONS
 WERE PROPERLY ADMITTED DURING THE
 SENTENCING HEARING AND THE TRIAL COURT
 THEREFORE SENTENCED ROBINSON USING
 THE CORRECT OFFENDER SCORE 29

 G. THERE IS NO CUMALITVE ERROR WHICH
 WOULD WARRANT DISMISSAL OF
 ROBINSON’S CASE..... 35

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>State v. Allen</i> , 70 Wn.2d 690, 424 P.2d 1021 (1967)	10
<i>State v. Ammons</i> , 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719 (1986)	31
<i>State v. Belgrade</i> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988)	25
<i>State v. Borland</i> , 57 Wn. App. 7, 786 P.2d 810, 817 (1990).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1007(1998)	26
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	28
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 61 Wn. App. 865, 812 P.2d 536 (1991)	11
<i>State v. C.J.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 672, 63 P.3d 765 (2003).....	9
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 91 Wn. App. 69, 954 P.2d 956 (1998)	20
<i>State v. C.M.B.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 841, 125 P.3d 211 (2005)	10, 16
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 893 (2006)	27
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	28, 29
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	30
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.2d 410 (2004)	28
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	28
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	25, 27
<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000)	35
<i>State v. Guerin</i> , 63 Wn. App. 117, 816 P.2d 1249 (1991)	11
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 48 Wn. App. 543, 740 P.2d 329, (1987)	17

<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003)	22
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 118 Wn. App. 713, 77 P.3d 681 (2003)	25
<i>State v. Ish</i> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010).....	25
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 129 Wn. App. 95, 117 P.3d 1182 (2005).....	29
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wn. App. 877, 209 P.2d 553 (2009).....	25
<i>State v. Karpenski</i> , 94 Wn. App. 80, 971 P.2d 553 (1999)	10
<i>State v. Kwan Fai Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986)	25
<i>State v. Leavitt</i> , 111 Wn.2d 66, 758 P.2d 982, (1988)	12
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 156 Wn. App. 230, 233 P.3d 891 (2010)	26
<i>State v. McCorkle</i> , 137 Wn.2d 490, 973 P.2d 461 (1991)	30
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	22
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 50 Wn. App. 56, 747 P.2d 1113 (1987), <i>review denied</i> , 110 Wn.2d 1016 (1987)	16
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 95 Wn. App. 192, 974 P.2d 904 (1999).....	19
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997)	28
<i>State v. Parris</i> , 98 Wn.2d 140, 654 P.2d 77 (1982)	15
<i>State v. Pham</i> , 75 Wn. App. 626, 879 P.2d 321 (1994), <i>review denied</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1002 (1995)	11
<i>State v. Price</i> , 158 Wn.2d 630, 146 P.3d 1183 (2006).....	20
<i>State v. Przybylski</i> , 48 Wn. App. 661, 739 P.2d 1203 (1987).....	11
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	22
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 132 Wn.2d 472, 939 P.2d 697 (1997)	19
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 152 Wn.2d 220, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004)	29, 30

<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 103 Wn.2d 165, 691 P.2d 197 (1984).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	28
<i>State v. S.J.W.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 92, 239 P.3d 568 (2010)	10
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 688, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997)	10
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990).....	16
<i>State v. Vicuna</i> , 119 Wn. App. 26, 79 P.3d 1 (2003).....	23
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 71 Wn. App. 164, 857 P.2d 300 (1993)	9
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007).....	27

Federal Cases

<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> , 400 U.S. 74, 27 L.Ed.2d 213, 91 S. Ct. 210 (1970)	15
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	20, 21
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 25 L.Ed.2d 368, 90 S. Ct 1068 (1970)	27
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 688, 80 L. Ed. 674, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	22

Washington Statutes

RCW 5.60.020.....	8
RCW 5.60.050(2)	9
RCW 9.94A.150	29
RCW 9.94A.525(3).....	30
RCW 9A.52.025	35

RCW 9A.52.03032, 33, 34

RCW 9A.44.120 14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amendment 14 27

Other Rules or Authorities

CrR 3.1(E) 9

CrR 6.12(c) 9

ER 104(a) 9

ER 601 8
